\mathbf{R}

07-20-2000



ET

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATE,	408260 ched original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
numerically)	2. A value and address of focotiving party (los).
	Name: AstraZeneca AB
A LUCTO AND TO	
Anabolic Laboratories, Inc.	Internal Address:
() Individual	Street Address: Vastra Malarehamnen 9
	City: Sodertalje State: Sweden ZIP: S-151 §5
() Association	
() General Partnership	
() Limited Partnership	() Individual () Association
	* 1.I
(x) Corporation - State of California	() General Partnership
() Other: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	() Limited Partnership
	(x) Corporation - Sweden
	() Other:
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
	representative designation is attached: (X) Yes () No
	representative designation is attached. (A) Tes () No
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?
	() Yes (X) No
Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
(x) Assignment	a. Trademark Application No(s):
	a. Trademark Tipphoanon (10(b).
() Security Agreement	
() Change of Name	b. Trademark Registration No:
() Other:	1,807,883
Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No
ates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in	
above) June 12, 2000	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41). \$40
	(X) Enclosed
Name: Steven J. Nataupsky	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP	-
Customer No. 20,995	
Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive	o. Deposit account number. 11-14-10
	mi i di da incerna
City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may
Attorney's Docket No.: ANABOLI.086T	be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
1	
•	
Statement and signature.	
The death and a Company language of the Company langua	dente de la companya de de la companya de la compa
	tion is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
17 L A	
	T 19 \ 100
Steven J. Nataupsky	Tre 19, 2000
Steven J. Nataupsky Name of Person Signing Signature Signature	July 19, 2000
Steven J. Nataupsky Name of Person Signing Signature	Jane 19, 2000 Date
Steven J. Nataupsky Name of Person Signing Signature otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents and documents are described by the statements and documents are described by the statements and documents are described by the statement of the statement	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/19/2000 MTHAI1

00000286 1807883

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002104 FRAME: 0979**

ANABOLI.086T TRADEMARK

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant : AstraZeneca AB)

Reg. No. : 1,807,883)

Reg. Date : Nov. 30, 1993)

Mark : NEXIUM®)

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Steven J. Nataupsky of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, 620 Newport Center Drive, 16th Floor, Newport Beach, California 92660, is hereby designated Registrant' representative upon whom notices of proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

ASTRAZENECA AB

Steven J. Nataupsky

Attorney for the Applicant

\\DOCS_NB\FILES\DOCS\\SJN\\SJN-4107.DOC:ah1 061900

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the 1st day of January, 2000, by and between Anabolic Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 26021 Commercentre Drive, Lake Forest, CA 92631 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and AstraZeneca AB, a Swedish company, having a place of business at Vastra Malarehamnen 9, S-151 85, Sodertalje, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the service mark listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trademark");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the federal trademark registration relating to the Trademark listed in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Registration");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademark set forth in Schedule A; and
- (2) the Registration set forth in Schedule B;

together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark and said Registration;

Executed at Lake Forest, California, this /2th day of June, 2000.

Jane Brown Vice President

Anabolic Laboratories, Inc.

STATE OF Confirme) ss COUNTY OF Confirme)

On <u>Observation</u>, before me, <u>Law Republic personally appeared Some E Brown</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



Signature

SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

Mark: NEXIUM

SCHEDULE B

Federal Trademark Registration:

MARKREG. NO.REG. DATEINTL. CLASSNEXIUM1807883November 30, 199335

H:\DOCS\NBH\NBH-3514.DOC://rc1/dd 060800

RECORDED: 06/22/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002104 FRAME: 0982